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TO: Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) Sponsors 
 
FROM:  Charlene Russell-Tucker, Chief 
  Bureau of Health and Nutrition Services and Child/Family/School Partnerships 
 
DATE: December 8, 2006 
 
SUBJECT: Operational Memorandum #05C-07 and #05H-07 
 Changes in Nutrition Staffing at the State Agency 
 
As many of you know, the Child Nutrition Programs’ Director Maureen Staggenborg retired from 
State service on September 30, 2006.  As a result of Maureen’s retirement, there are changes in staff 
assignments within the Child Nutrition Unit in the Bureau.  Please note that I have been, and will 
continue to serve in the capacity of the State Child Nutrition Programs’ Director.  Additionally, to 
assist in meeting the needs of Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) sponsors in a timely and 
efficient manner, the following staff members will continue to be responsible for providing technical 
assistance.  Please make every effort to contact the assigned staff member when technical assistance is 
needed: 
   

Staff Member Email Address Telephone Number 
                           

Susan Bohuslaw 
CACFP DAY CARE HOMES 

     
susan.bohuslaw@ct.gov 

                    
(860) 807-2073 

                           
Susan Boyle 

CACFP CENTERS 

 
susan.boyle@ct.gov 

  
(860) 807-2074 

                           
Celia Cordero 

CACFP CENTERS 

 
celia.cordero@ct.gov 

 
(860) 807-2076 

                           
Benedict Onye 

CACFP CENTERS 

 
benedict.onye@ct.gov 

 
(860) 807-2080 

                           
Avis Kelly 

CLAIM REIMBURSEMENTS 
AND PAYMENTS 

 
avis.kelly@ct.gov 

 
(860) 807-2078 

                           
Maria Scata 

CLERICAL SUPPORT 

 
maria.scata@ct.gov 

 
(860) 807-2072 

  
It is the goal of the Child Nutrition Unit to continue to provide efficient service to all of our sponsors, 
and we look forward to working collaboratively with all of you in operating the Child and Adult Care 
Food Program.  If you have questions regarding the content of this memorandum, please feel free to 
contact me at (860) 807-2071.  
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